

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3427/2025

Gurukripa Career Education Pvt. Ltd.

-----Petitioner

Versus

Madhu Lata Bhardwaj W/o. Ashutosh Tiwari

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11196/2023
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11207/2023
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19767/2023
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 3428/2025
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5719/2025
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6208/2025
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11451/2023
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9117/2023
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 16092/2023
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19494/2023
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1144/2022
12. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9018/2023
13. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9863/2023
14. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12528/2023
15. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12626/2023
16. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19770/2023
17. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 761/2023
18. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14517/2024
19. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6216/2022
20. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10794/2021
21. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6217/2022
22. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17321/2022
23. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17369/2023
24. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19202/2024
25. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2978/2025
26. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 5285/2025
27. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17317/2023

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Risabh Bansal with
Mr. Gaurav Aggarwal for
Mr. G.D. Bansal
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sogarwal,
President, Rajasthan High Court Bar
Association, Jaipur

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG with
Mr. Rakesh Choudhary
Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Dy.GC through VC
with Mr. Chinmay Sharma
Mr. Pawan Pareek
Mr. Prakhar Agarwal, Amicus Curiae
Mr. Vrushank Poddar, Astt. Registrar,
Trade Mark Office, Ahmedabad
Mr. Gaurav Jain with
Mr. Shrikant Saini
Mr. Divyesh Maheshwari with
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Katara
Mr. P C Sharma
Mr. Samaksh Dasot
Mr. Lalit Bhardwaj for
Mr. Samit Bishnoi
Mr. Ramesh Chandra Jangid with
Ms. Sakshi Soni
Mr. Sandeep Pathak
Mr. Chandra Shekhar Sinha with
Mr. Mayank Kamwar
Mr. Ashish Kumar
Mr. Rohit Jain
Ms. Swati Daga for
Mr. Alok Garg
Ms. Sukriti Kasliwal with
Mr. Sunderam Sharma
Mr. Pundrick Rao
Mr. Abhi Goyal
Ms. Nidhi Khandelwal
Mr. Amit Chhangani
Mr. Rakesh Choudhary

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

25/05/2026

1. Today, the present bunch of matters pertaining to the issue of trademark was listed before this Court.

2. Mr. Prakhar Agarwal is appointed as an *amicus curiae* to assist the court in the instant matters.

3. The President, Rajasthan High Court Bar Association, Jaipur, Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sogarwal, has marked his presence before the Court and submitted that Bar at large is facing difficulties in the IPR matters specifically pertaining the trademark as the site for registration *qua* the State of Rajasthan and the judicial authority is situated and located in the city of Ahmedabad, which is extended territory *qua* the trademark registration in the State of Rajasthan. It is next submitted that the IPR matters pertaining to trademark, copyright and other matters are rapidly increasing in the State of Rajasthan and the said facts have been shed up by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of Union of India.

4. Learned counsel, Mr. Sumit Teterwal, submitted that in the year 2025, 5% share of the total applications filed before the said trademark registry pertains to the State of Rajasthan i.e., approximately 27,000 applications were filed which pertains to the trademark *qua* the State of Rajasthan and the same is growing at a rapid speed.

5. Mr. Rajeev Kumar Sogarwal has further submitted that as there are large number of litigants/applicants are situated in the State of Rajasthan, the litigations is rising at a rapid pace, on the original as well as the appellate side. It is submitted that the learned counsel from the State of Rajasthan is desirous of taking up the instant matter, however, the same has been objected time and again by the Union of India on account of territorial jurisdiction. It is also prayed that the Court should exercise its

extraordinary jurisdiction to direct for establishment of Office of Trademark in the State of Rajasthan.

6. List these matters tomorrow i.e. on 26.05.2026, after reflecting the name of Mr. Prakhar Agarwal in the cause list as *amicus curiae*.

(SAMEER JAIN),J

6-12, 4, 18, 20-21, 33-38, 50-51, s-74-81, s-90/DEEPAK